enquiries, (i) the Placee and, where appropriate, its ultimate beneficial owner, is an

Independent Third Party; and (ii) the Placee has not become a substantial Shareholder upon

completion of the Placing.

The gross proceeds from the Placing will be amounted to HK$5.0 million, and the net

proceeds arising from the Placing will be amounted to approximately HK$4.9 million. It is

intended that the net proceeds arising from the Placing will be used for the Group’s general

working capital to strengthen the Group’s financial position.

INFORMATION ON THE PLACEE

The Placee, Tongfan Capital Investment (BVI) Limited, is an investment holding company

registered in the British Virgin Islands. The Placee is wholly owned by Mr. Lin Tong, a

permanent resident of Hong Kong.

3

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the Placing;

and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are set out below:

Shareholders

(i) Immediately before

completion of the Placing

(ii) Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of the

interest held

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of the

interest held

ZENITH HOPE LIMITED (Note 1) 324,708,066 75.00 324,708,066 71.69

Public Shareholders

The Placee – – 20,000,000 4.42

Other Public Shareholders 108,239,934 25.00 108,239,934 23.89

Total 432,948,000 100.00 452,948,000 100.00

Note:

1. Information was provided by substantial shareholder.

By order of the Board

China Kangda Food Company Limited

Lang Ying

Executive Director

Hong Kong and Singapore, 16 July 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors are Ms. Lang Ying, Mr. Gao

Yanxu and Mr. An Fengjun; and the Independent Non-Executive Directors are Mr. Hua Shi,

Ms. Li Ying and Mr. Wang Cheng.